

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU and THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF NEW YORK, by LETITIA JAMES,
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CREDIT ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:23-cv-000038 (JHR)

**MOTION OF CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL CONSUMER
LAW CENTER, CONSUMER REPORTS, AND EMPIRE JUSTICE CENTER FOR
LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. The Complaint alleges that CAC exploits the needlessly complex and opaque auto sale and financing process to the detriment of highly vulnerable consumers.....5

 A. Cars are essential but exorbitantly expensive for low-income consumers.5

 B. The existing complexity in the vehicle purchase and financing process is exacerbated by deceptive and abusive practices.7

 II. The Complaint has sufficiently alleged that CAC’s conduct is unfair, abusive, and unconscionable.....12

 A. Courts have repeatedly found activities like CAC’s to be illegal.12

 B. Taking advantage of disparate knowledge is also considered unfair.....16

 C. Taking advantage of a vulnerable group is illegal.18

 III. Auto creditors do not need to resort to abusive and deceptive conduct to extend credit to credit-challenged, low-income consumers.....19

 A. Many auto creditors make loans to consumers like CAC’s customers without engaging in the alleged misconduct.19

 B. The loan failure rates pleaded in the Complaint are much higher than available data for other auto creditors.21

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aquilina v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s</i> , 465 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (D. Haw. 2020).....	19
<i>Carroll v. Fremont Inv. & Loan</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2009).....	15
<i>CFPB v. NDG Fin. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 7188792 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016)	14
<i>Colgate v. Juul Labs, Inc.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 728 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Fremont Investment & Loan</i> , 897 N.E.2d 548 (Mass. 2008)	16
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4820635 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2016)	18
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-13167-GAO (D. Mass. Mar. 21, 2014).....	18
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , Case No. 1:23-cv-00038 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2023)	4
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , Case No. 1:23-cv-00038 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2023)	19
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , Case No. 1:23-cv-00038 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2023)	4
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Golden Valley Lending, Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-03155 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 27, 2017).....	18
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. NDG Fin. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 7188792 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016)	18
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. NDG Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-05211-CM (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2019).....	18
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. RD Legal Funding, L.L.C.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	14

<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Think Fin., L.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 3707911 (D. Mont. Aug. 3, 2018)	18
<i>Consumer Protection Bureau v. Colfax Capital Corp.</i> , CFPB No. 2014-CFPB-0009 (July 29, 2014)	18
<i>Coveal v. Consumer Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 704835 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2005)	16
<i>De La Torre v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 422 P.3d 1004 (Cal. 2018).....	16
<i>Drakopoulos v. U.S. Bank</i> , 991 N.E.2d 1086 (Mass. 2013)	15
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Keppel & Bros.</i> , 291 U.S. 304, 54 S. Ct. 423, 78 L. Ed. 814 (1933)	18
<i>Findlay v. Cardwell</i> , 2013 WL 12343710 (D.D.C. May 16, 2013)	15
<i>Forsythe Fin., L.L.C. v. Yothment</i> , 2022 WL 3330471 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 12, 2022)	16
<i>Frappier v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>FTC v. Med. Billers Network, Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)), <i>aff’d in part on other grounds, rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 828 Fed. Appx. 68 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>on remand</i> , 592 F. Supp. 3d 258 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2022).	14-15
<i>Gilroy v. Kasper</i> , 2008 WL 591049 (D.N.H. Mar. 3, 2008)	15
<i>Haymer v. Countrywide Bank</i> , 2011 WL 2790172 (N.D. Ill. July 15, 2011)	15
<i>Hughes v. Abell</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2009).....	15
<i>In re Donohue</i> , 2020 WL 419727 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2020)	16
<i>In re Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 949 (1984)	17

<i>In re Pfizer Inc.</i> , 81 F.T.C. 23 (1972)	17
<i>Johnson v. NovaStar Mortg., Inc.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 463 (D.N.J. Mar. 15, 2010)	15
<i>Kaur v. World Business Lenders, L.L.C.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D. Mass. 2020)	16
<i>Moronta v. Nationstar Mortg., L.L.C.</i> , 41 N.E.3d 311 (Mass. App. Ct. 2015)	15
<i>Orcilla v. Big Sur, Inc.</i> , 198 Cal. Rptr. 3d 715 (Cal. App. Ct. 2016)	15
<i>Schwartzbaum v. Emigrant Mortgage Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2484181 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2010)	15
<i>Solomon v. Falcone</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2011)	15
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465, 124 S. Ct. 1951, 158 L. Ed. 2d 787 (2004)	9
<i>Vaughn v. Consumer Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21241669 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2003)	16
<i>Williams v. First Gov’t Mortg. & Investors Corp.</i> , 225 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Young v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D. Haw. Jan. 30, 2012)	15
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 5481(6), 15(A)(I), 15 (A)(x)	14
12 U.S.C. § 5519	14
12 U.S.C. § 5531	14
Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010 (“CFPA”)	14
New York Executive Law (“EL”) § 63(12)	14
New York General Business Law (“GBL”) § 349	14

Other Authorities

Nathan Bomey, <i>Used Car Payments Hit Record \$400 per Month as Prices top \$20,000</i> , USA Today, Nov. 8, 2018	6
Brian Bucks & Karen Pence, Fed. Reserve Board, <i>Do Homeowners Know Their House Values and Mortgage Terms?</i> (2006).....	10
CFPB Consumer Laws and Regulations.....	12
Raj Chetty & Nathaniel Hendren, Harvard University and NBER, <i>The Impacts of Neighborhoods on Intergenerational Mobility: Childhood Exposure Effects and County-Level Estimates</i> (May 2015).....	5
Jasper Clarkberg, Jack Gardner, & David Low, Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Data Point: Subprime Auto, Loan Outcomes by Lender Type</i> , Data Point No. 2021-10 (Sept. 2021)	20
Consumer Fed’n of Am., <i>Lower-Income and Minority Consumers Most Likely to Prefer and Underestimate Risks of Adjustable Mortgages</i> (July 26, 2004)	10-11
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Consumer Voices on Automobile Financing</i> (June 2016).....	9
Cox Automotive, Data Point, <i>Spring Selling Season Kicks off Early with Used-Vehicle Supply Low</i> (Mar. 17, 2023)	6
Ben Eisen & Gina Heeb, <i>More Auto Payments Are Late, Exposing Cracks in Consumer Credit</i> , The Wall St. J., Feb. 18, 2023.....	22
Experian, <i>One in 4 Vehicles Financed by Credit Unions in Q4 2022, as Consumers Search for Lower Interest Rates</i> (Mar. 2, 2023)	20
Federal Reserve Bank of N.Y., Research & Statistics Group, <i>Quarterly Report on Household Debt and Credit 2023: Q1</i> (May 2023)	22
Federal Trade Comm’n, <i>Motor Vehicle Dealers Trade Regulation Rule, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 42,012, 42,012-42,013 (July 13, 2022).....	8
Finra Investor Educ. Found., <i>Financial Capability in the United States—2012 Report of National Findings</i> (May 2013),	11
Adam Hardy, Money, <i>Who Gets the Option to Work From Home? There’s a Huge Disparity Tied to Income</i> (June 27, 2022)	7
Inclusiv, <i>CDFI Credit Unions Build Inclusive Economies</i> (Spring 2021).....	21
Ryan Kelly, Chris Kukla, Ben Litwin, & Ashwin Vasani, Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau Blog, <i>Enhancing Public Data on Auto Lending</i> (Nov. 17, 2022)	22

David A. King, Michael J. Smart, & Michael Manville, <i>The Poverty of the Carless: Toward Universal Auto Access</i> , 42(3) <i>Journal of Planning Education and Research</i> 464 (Feb. 2019)	5
Amy Loftsgordon, Nolo, <i>Understanding the Foreclosure Crisis</i>	13
Annamaria Lusardi & Olivia S. Mitchell, <i>Baby Boomer Retirement Security: The Roles of Planning, Financial Literacy, and Housing Wealth</i> , 54 <i>J. Monetary Econ.</i> 205 (2007)	9
Annamaria Lusardi & Olivia S. Mitchell, <i>Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing</i> , Pension Research Council, Working Paper No. 1 (2006).....	9
Jonathan C. Martinez, Jeanne M. Clark, & Kimberly A. Gudzone, <i>Preventive Medicine Reports, Association of Personal Vehicle Access With Lifestyle Habits and Food Insecurity Among Public Housing Residents</i> (Mar. 2019)	5
Patricia A. McCoy, <i>Rethinking Disclosure in a World of Risk-Based Pricing</i> , 44 <i>Harv. J. on Legis.</i> 123 (2007).....	119
Macro Int’l Inc., <i>Design and Testing of Effective Truth in Lending Disclosures</i> 52 (2007)	
MacroTrends, <i>Credit Acceptance Market Cap 2010-2023/CACC</i>	23
Danna Moore, Wash. State Univ., Soc. & Econ. Sci. Research Ctr., Tech. Rep. No. 03-39, <i>Survey of Financial Literacy in Washington State: Knowledge, Behavior, Attitudes, and Experiences</i> (2003)	9
New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs. Hearing on Consumer Protection (Feb. 2020) (testimony of Daniel Apfel, Chief Operating Officer of Genesee Co-op Federal Credit Union).....	20
Jessica Samega & Melissa Kollar, United States Census Bureau, <i>Income in the United States 2021</i> , at Fig. 1 (Sept. 13, 2022).....	6
United States Dep’t of Justice, Press Release, <i>Deutsche Bank Agrees to Pay \$7.2 Billion for Misleading Investors in its Sale of Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities</i> (Jan. 17, 2017).....	13
United States Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>Community Development Financial Institutions Fund</i>	20
Melinda Zabritski, Experian, <i>State of the Automotive Finance Market: Q4 2022</i> (Apr. 2023).....	6
Melinda Zabritsky, Experian, <i>Automotive Industry Insights: Finance Market Report Q4 2020</i> (Mar. 2021)	22

Melinda Zabritsky, State of the Automotive Finance Market Q4 2017 (Mar. 2018)..... 22

Zhengfeng Guo, Yan Zhang, & Xinlei Zhao, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, *A
Puzzle in the Relation Between Risk and Pricing of Long-Term Auto Loans* (June 2020)..... 7
